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RILEY, AJ: 

15 

The appellants were charged in the regional magistrate's court 

at Wynberg on three counts, nan~e ly  robbery with aggravating 

circumstances (read with the provisions s f  section 51(1) and 

section 51(2) of the Criminal Law Amendment Act 105 of 1997 

20 as amended), possession of a firearm in contravention of 

section 3 of the Firearms Control Act 60 of 2860 and 

possession of ammunition in contravention of section 90 of the 

Firearms Control Act 60 of 2000. 

25 The charges can be summarised as fo l lov~s: on count orre it is 
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alleged that on 17 April 2009 at Wynberg the appellants 

unlawfully and with intent to force him into s u b ~ ~ i s s i o n ,  

threatened the complainant with a firearm and then unlawfully 

with the intent to steal took from his control and B or 

5 possession a Volkswagen Golf motor vehicle, a cellular phone 

and a wallet. The State alleged that aggravating 

circumstances as described in section 1 s f  Act 51 of 1977 was 

present when the crime was committed, in that during the 

commission s f  the crime the appellants handled a 9mm firearm 

10 and threatened to infl ict serious bodi ly harm on the 

complainant. 

On count two i t  is alleged that on 17 April 2009 and at 

Wynberg the appellants did unlawfully have in their possession 

15 a 9mm short calibre l rmech semi-automatic f i rearm without 

being the holder of a l icense, permit or authorisation issued in 

terms of the Act to possess that f irearm. On count three it is 

alleged that on the same day and at the same incident the 

appellants did unlawfully have in their possession ammunition 

20 to wit 9 x 9mm short cartridges without being the 8708ders 0% a 

license in respect of the firearm capable of discharging the 

ammunition. 

The appellants, who were represented in the court a quo,  

25 pleaded not guilty to al l  three charges. On 12 August 2013 the 
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appel lants were both convicted on all three counts and 

sentenced as follows: 

Count one: f i f teen years imprisonment. 

5 Count two: six years imprisonment. 

The court  ordered that  one year of the sentence imposed in 

count  two be  served concurrent ly with the sentence imposed 

on  count one. 

Count three, three years imprisonment. 

10 The court ordered that the whole of the sentence be served 

concurrent ly with the sentence on count one. 

The appel lants applied for  leave to appeal in the court a quo 

against both their convict ions and sentence. Leave to appeal  

75 was refused in respect of the conv ic t i s~ is ,  but  granted in 

respect of the sentences imposed. The facts giving r ise to  the 

convict ions are as .follows: At  6h45 pm on 17 Apri l  2009 the 

complainant had pul led up on the side of Broad Road, 

Wynberg. As he was gett ing out  01f his vehicle he was 

20 approached by the appel lants. The f i rs t  appel lant who had a 

f i rearm pushed him back into h is vehicle and to ld h im that  if he 

made a noise he would be  shot. 

Whilst th is was taking place, the second appel lant O ~ Q D Q ~  the 

2% passenger door behind him and got into the vehicle. First 



appel lant,  who was st i l l  outs ide the vehicle at the driver 's side, 

asked him for  his wal let (which contained W2 800,OCB cash and 

credi t  cards) and cel lular telephone and then proceeded to  

take it out of the top pockets of his jeans. When f irst appel lant 

5 had his cel lular phone and wal let,  he then told the complainant 

that  the complainant was going to dr ive them. The 

complainant 'then pleaded wi th the appel lants to  take whatever 

they wanted but to  al low him to  get out  of the car. First 

appel lant then ordered him to unlock the gear !ock and to start  

10 the vehicle. 

According t o  the complainant whi lst  this was taking place, f i rs t  

appel lant had the f i rearm pressed against his side. MBhilst he 

was being ordered to  start  the vekricle %he second appel lant 

115 attempted to  take his vvristwatch off  his arm. Af ter  he had 

started the vehicle, f i rst  appel lant al lowed him to  get out  of the 

vehicle. F i rst  appel lant then got  into the vehicle and he and 

the second appellant then drove off. The complainant then 

went to  his Friend and related what had happened and they, 

20 together with another person who had witnessed the incident, 

then proceeded to  fol low the appel lants in the complainant 's 

fr iend's vehicle. 

They pursued the appel lants and caught up wi th them at Makro 

25 ow Old Strandfontein Woad. Whilst in  pursui t  they contacted 
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the police and reported the incident. They lost the appellants 

when they had to  stop at a red robot. Whilst driving in  the 

area in search of the appellants they were contacted by SAPS 

who advised them that the complainant's vehicle had been 

5 found. When they came to the scene further down on 

Strandfontein Road in the vicinity of Strawdfontein, his vehicle 

was on the side of the road and the police were on the scene. 

The appellants were already in the police van. His motor 

10 vehicle was not damaged but the contents of two bags that he 

had on the backseat, containing books and a laptop computer, 

were on the backseat. He recovered I- is cellular telephone and 

his wallet less an amount of R80Q,OO and his motor vehicle. 

During the search of the vehicle the police found the Bnhmech 

15 Makarov 9mm pistol which was loaded with 9 x 9rnn7 rounds of 

ammunition. A short while later and whilst he was at Wyrnberg 

SAPS the corr~plainant saw the appellants after their arrest and 

he pointed out to the police that the second appeslanl was 

wearing his black leather jacket which he then recovered. 

20 

As a result of the incident the complainant was traumatised 

and for a few weeks after the incident suffered flashbacks and 

was scared to  drive his vehicle. It was contended on behalf of 

the appellants that the court a quo had misdirected i tself  in 

25 respect of sentence in the following respects: 
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JUDGMENT 

(1) That i t  fai led to take into account the cumulat ive effect 

of the sentence imposed, considering that  it was 

deal ing with mult iple offences and that since count two 

and three is an integral part of count one, the 

sentences on counts two and three could easi ly be 

taken together for the purposes of sentencing. 

(2) That the court a quo erred and misdirected itself by 

not exercising i ts discret ion judicially and properly by 

not attaching suff ic ient weight to the main paarpclses of 

punishment, namely deterrence, prevention, 

reformation and retr ibut ion. 

(3)  That the court a quo erred by not taking properly into 

consideration the nature of the offence and the 

prospects of rehabi l i tat ion. 

Section 52(2)(a) of the Act provides inter alia that a regional 

court or a high court shall, in respect of a person who has 

been convicted of robbery when there are aggravating 

20 circumstances, sentence a first offender 10 imprisonment for a 

period of not less than 15 years, unless the court is sat isf ied 

that  substantial  and compell ing circumstances exist that  just i fy 

the imposit ion of a [lesser sentence 'than the sentence 

prescribed. See S w Malgas 2001 (1) SA,CR 469 (SCA). 

25 
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I t  is t r i te law that a court of appeal wi l l  only inter fere with a 

sentence of a lower court in circumstances where the court a 

quo has not exercised i ts discret ion in  regard to  sentence 

properly or judicially. I t  i s  however also accepted that courts 

5 should as far as possible have an unfettered discret ion in 

relat ion to  sentence and that th is is a pr inciple which has been 

constantly recognised. See S v Thorns; S v Bruce 11998 (2) SA 

802 (A) at 806H-I. 

"10 I t  must  be borne in mind as stated by Trol lop, $A in  S v Pil lay 

1999 (4) SA 531 (A) at  535e-f that:  

"As the essential  inquiry in  an appeal  against 

sentence however is not  whether the sentence 

1% was r ight or wrong, but  whether the Court in 

imposing i t  exercised its discret ion properly and 

judicial ly,  the mere misdirect ion is  not by i tsel f  

suff ic ient to  ent i t le the Appeal Court to  interfere 

with the sentence; it must  be of such a nature,  

20 degree; or  seriousness that  i t  shows; direct ly or 

inferentialiiy; that  the Court d id no9 exercise i ts 

discret ion at all or exercised i t  improperly or  

unreasonably. Such a misdirect ion is usual ly and 

convenient ly termed one that  vi t iates the Court 's 

25 decision on sentence." 
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JUDGMENT 

In S v Moswathupa 2012 1 SACR 259 at  261, 

paragraph 4 %heron, JA restated the general  

sentencing principles that: 

5 

" In  determining an appropriate sentence, the 

court  should be mindful  of the foundational 

sentencing principle that ,  'punishment should f i t  

the cr iminal as  wel l  as  the crinie, be fair  to  

"I 0 society and be blended with a nieasl~ire of mercy ' .  

In  addit ion to  that  the Court must  also consider 

the main purposes of punishment, which are 

deterrent,  preventive, reformative and retr ibut ive. 

In  the exercise of i ts sentencing discret ion a 

-115 court must  strive to  achieve a judicious balance 

between al l  relevant factors ' in order %a ensure 

that one element is not  unduly accentuated at  the 

expense of and to the exclusion of the others' ."  

20 See also S v Wabie-1975 (4) SA 855 (A) at 862g-h. 1.8 also 

important that  the sentencing court must avoid imposing a 

sentence that is so disproport ionate to the nature of the 

offence that  i t  can 'be typif ied as gross [and thus 

const i tut ional ly offensive]'. See S v Vilakazi 2009 (1) SACR 

25 552 (SCA) at 560. In S v Mahomotsa 2002 (2) SACR 435 the 
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JUDGMENT 

SCA held that even in  cases fal l ing within the categories 

del ineated in  the Act  there are bound to  be dif ferences in  the 

degree of their seriousness. The Court held further that  there 

should however be  no miswndlerstanding about th is as they wi l l  

5 a l l  be  serious but  some wil l  be more serious than others and 

subject  to  the caveat that  i t  is only r ight that  the di f ference in 

seriousness should receive recognit ion when i t  came to  the 

met ing out of punishment. See also S v MN 20"1 "1) SACR 

286 (ECG). 

'I1 CI 

Our courts have consistent ly held that  vwlhere a court: has to 

impose a sentence for mult iple offences, the court has to  seek 

an  appropriate sentence for  a l l  offences taken together. 

AccordingBy, when deal ing wi th mult iple offences a court must  

15 not lose sight of the fact  that  the aggregate penalty must  not 

be unduly severe. See S v Moswatheripa above at  paragraph 

[$I at page 263g and S v Mabunda 20"1 ((2) SACR 'l6"8(S688). 

Where counts are closely connected in t ime, p lace and 

20 c i r c ~ ~ m s t a n c e s ,  they may st i l l  be  taken together %or the 

purposes of sentence and treated as one. In the present 

matter the evidence shows that  the relevant offences are 

' inextr icably l inked in  terms s f  locality, t ime, protagonist and 

important ly, the fact that  they were commit ted with one 

25 common intent ' .  See S v Molkela 2012 (I) SAGR 437 (SCA) at 
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paragraph ['l I]. 

The court a quo took into account that the first appellant was 

36 years old, was unmarried, passed grade 9, was self- 

5 employed and earned R900,00 per week and that he had three 

minor children aged 13, 9 and 5 years old, who lived with their 

mother. In respect of the second appetlant the court a quo 

took into account that he was unmarried, had three children 

aged 14, 7 and 5, with two different women, that the childsen 

10 were st i l l  at school, that he had left school after passing grade 

110 and that he had been employed as a mechanic a few years 

before the matter. I pause to mention here that it i s  clear that 

both appellants spent at least tvvo years in custody awaiting 

tr ial  before bail was set for them. 

15 

In considering an appropriate sentence and in  deciding 

whether or not the appellants had proved the existence of 

substantial and compelling circumstances, the tr ial  magistrate 

stated as fo!lows at paragraph 22 at record page 329: 

20 

"I f ind no circumstances that may lead this court 

to deviate from the prescribed sentence as 

sought by the defending advocate here today. 

Aggravating circumstances I have mentioned 

25 regarding your personal circumstances, as wel l  
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JUDGMENT 

as the nature s f  the c r i n ~ e  and also the interest of 

the community." 

And further: 

5 

"I am not moved as well by the plea regarding 

accused two for  the court t o  direct that the 

sentence that is going to  be  imposed should run 

concur re i~ l l y  with the sentence that he is now 

10 serving regarding the cr ime that  he was (sic) 

committed (sic) of in  August 2012, because B 

bel ieve that each cr ime that  the offender has 

committed he must pay for it. I however have 

been persuaded to  direct that  some of the 

il  5 imprisonment term is going to be imposed on you 

should run concurrent ly with a term of 

imprisonment an each of the counts regarding the 

nature of these cr imes that you have been found 

gui l ty of . "  [See paragraph 6 to  16 and at  the 

20 record page 330.1 

It is correct that violent cr ime of this nature is endemic 

in th is country and that in  an attempt to combat th is 

kind of cr ime, the legislator has provided for  a 

25 prescribed minimum sentence of 15 years for a f i r s t  
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offender who commits the cr ime of aggravated robbery. 

There is  further no doubt that  in cr imes l ike the present, 

punishment and deterrence are factors that  stand out  in 

5 determining an appropriate sentence. I t  is however clear that  

in  considering an appropriate sentence in th is matter .  the t r ia l  

magistra%e did not properly have regard to the principles set 

out  in S v Mahornotsa, S v Mabunda, S v Moswathupa and 

Kruger above, nor did the t r ia l  magistrate take into account the 

70 determinative test in  relat ion to  prescribed minimum sentences 

which was laid down in S v Malaas at paragraph 25, which 

deserves t o  be  emphasised: 

" i f  the sentencing Court  on considerat ion of the 

15 cireumstances of the part icular case is  sat isf ied 

that  they render the prescribed sentence unjust in 

that  i t  would be  disproport ionate to  the cr ime, the 

cr iminal and the needs to  society, so that  an 

injust ice would be  done by imposing that  

20 sentence, i t  i s  ent i t led lio impose a lesser 

sentence." 

The court a quo was required by Maims. to  apply its mind to  

whether the sentence was proportionall to the offence. The 

2% court  a quo fai led altogether 'to do so See S v Vi lakazi  

IRG I 
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(supra). The approach adopted by the tr ial  magistrate and his 

fai lure to  have regard to  the principles as set out in the 

authori t ies referred to hereinbefore, amount to  a misdirect ion 

Although by their very nature all cases of robbery wi th 

5; aggravated circumstances are severe, th is robbery was not  

associated with the level of gratuitous violence which is aBI too 

of ten the case. And a l t h o ~ ~ g h  the complainant was clearly 

terr i f ied of being shot,  traurnatised and suffered f lashbacks sf 

the incident for  a few weeks thereafter,  no fur ther  physical 

18 violence was inf l icted and no bodi ly injur ies was suffered. We 

recovered his motor vehicle and i tems of value, less the 

amount of approximately W800,OO. 

What is aggravating is that  both appel lants have previous 

15 convict ions. Although f i rst appel lant does not have previous 

convict ions for  robbery, he does have previous clonvietiogls for 

receiving stolen property, assault  with intent t o  do gr ievous 

bodi ly  harm, resist ing arrest lsbstruct ing members of the pol ice 

in  the execution of their dut ies and possession o fdependence  

20 producing drugs, f i rst  appel lant has never been sentenced to 

direct imprisonment. At  the t ime of  sentencing, the second 

appel lant on the other hand, lrad three previous convict ions for 

thef t ,  one for  housebreaking wi th intent to  steal and theft. one 

for  assault  wi th intent to do grievous bodi ly  harm, a 

25 contravention ~f the Domestic Violence Act  and for  possession 
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of arms and ammunition. 

Second appellant had in the past received the benefit of the 

imposition of f ines, suspended terms of imprisonment, 

5 periodical imprisonment, correctional supervision (which was 

later converted into imprisonment due to non-compliarrrze) and 

direct imprisonment. In fact on 21 June 2007 he was 

sentenced to one year imprisonm~ent. We was released on 

parole on 20 June 2008 and committed these offences within a 

>UO year. At the time of sentencing in this matter he hacl been 

sentenced to five years imprisonment for attempted theft. 

lit is a general accepted principse of our law that sentencing 

should be individualised. I t  is clear that the trial magistrate 

15 did not apply the principle of individualisation in regard  to 

sentence. I t  is further clear. that, i f  one has regard ,to their 

respective previous convictions, the second appellant fal ls into 

a completely different category of offender, if compared to the 

first appellant. The trial magistrate made no distinction 

20 between the appellants and clearly approached this matter on 

the basis that the prescribed minimum sentence would be 

imposed as a matter of course unless the personal 

circumstances of the appellants disclosed it to  be an 

exceptional case. 

25 
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This k ind of approach rs not permissible. Du Toit  st-all  in their 

Commentary on the Cr iminal  Procedure Act,  28-188 to 28-10B- 

1, state that:  

5 "A Court should at al l  t imes be alert  to  the fact  

that  deterrence is not  the main purpose of 

sentence and that the negation of the principle sf 

individual isat ion of punishment can lead to the 

absurd si tuat ion where a convicted person is - fo r  

10 al l  pract ical purposes - punished for cr imes 170% 

yet  committed ( individual deterrence) or for  the 

cr imes that  other people might st i l l  commit  

(general deterrence)." 

15 In my view th is amounts to  a further rn i~~diuect ion on the part  of 

the t r ia l  magistrate. A dist inct ion should be made in respect of 

the sentences imposed in respect of the f i rs t  and ths  second 

appel lants. I am satisf ied that  having regard to  the principles 

as laid down in  S v Mabunda (supra) and the cases referred to 

20 hereinbefore, that this robbery cannot be regarded as fa l l ing 

into the upper echelons of severi ty of cr imes of th is nature. i n  

niy view the effect ive sentence of 20 years imprisonment 

imposed on the appel lants in  respect of the three counts is 

shockingly inappropriate and disproport ionate to the 

25 seriousness of the offences. 
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I agree with the sentinients of  Leach, JA where he stated that :  

"As much as it is  necessary both to punish jihe 

5 appel lant and attempt to deter others from similar 

cr imes, the effect ive sentence is  one that  is  l ikely 

t o  break rather than to  rehabi l i tate him. I t  would 

be  wrong to  sacri f ice the appel lant on the al tar  of 

deterrence. As was recently reaff i rmed by this 

'11 8 c o ~ ~ r f ,  mercy and not a sledgehammer is  the 

concomitant of just ice." 

Considering that  a d ist inct ion must be  made between the 

appel lants I am of the view that  a proper and just sentence in  

115 respect  of the f i rs t  appel lant in  the circumstances of th is case 

would be an effect ive term s f  twelve years imprisonment on 

count one, together with an order that the sentences imposed 

017 counts two and three be  ordered to lrun concurrent ly wi th 

the twelve years imprisonment on count one. 

28 

As far  as the second appel lant is  concerned I am of the view 

that  a proper and just sentence for him 017 count one would be  

an effect ive term of  f i f teen years impro'sonment, and that  the 

sentences imposed on  counts two and three be  ordered to run 

25 concurrent ly with the f i f teen years imprisonmenk on eeuelt one. 
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In the result I would propose the following order: 

JUDGMENT 

(a) THE APPEAL SUCCEEDS IN RESPECT OF THE 

FIRST APPELLANT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE, 

SENTENCE OF 4 5 [FIFTEEN) YEARS 

IMPRISONMENT ON COUNT ONE IS SET ASIDE AND 

REPLACED WITH A SENTENCE OF 12 (TWELVE) 

YEARS IMPRISONMENT. THE SENTENCES OF 6 

IMPRISONMENT IMPOSED IN RESPECT OF 66UlaQTS 

TWO AND THREE RESPECTIVELY AWE TO RUN 

COMCLlRRENTLY WITH THE SENTENCE 0 F  12 

JTWELVE) YEARS UMPRISOMMENT IMPOSED ON 

COUNT ONE. 

15 (b)  THE APPEAL SUCCEEDS IN RESPECT OF THE, 

SECOND APPELLANT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE 

SENTENCES OF 6 (SIX) YEARS AND 3 [THREE) 

YEARS IMPRISONMENT IIMPOSED BN RESPECT OF 

COUNTS TWO AND THREE WESPEGTIIVELY ARE TO 

RlUM CONCURRENTLY WITH THE SENTENCE OF $ 5  

IFIFTEEN) YEARS IMPRISONMENT IMPOSED ON 

COUNT ONE. 

(c )  IN RESPECT 0% BOTH THE APPELLANTS, THE 

SENTENCES ARE ANTEDATED TO 'THE BABE UP0N 

25 WHICH SENTENCE 'WAS IMPOSED BY THE %'RIA% 
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COURT, THAT IS 12  AUGUST 2013. 

JUDGMENT 

MEER, J 


